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On November 22, 1963, a confidential ource 
aevIdd that records of the New York 

City Deo- tment of  --7-"----. 271 Church St-cot, New York City, file ndmber - , 	 ' _.,.....;..._, reflect that on ,L:' 1'ACCU.".14 :WILD LO GONG01;.1  appeal-ad at the Welfare Department and 2.niormoa Ofthortmo' thoretn 
that he was undomieiled and unemployed. His residence was 
r!_ven a3 500 We.st 14th Street forerly 23 West 65th 

 7.'2•l'O Wet 111th Street, 169 Sdch llth'Street, Rocka:,a, • ',̂ 1 - -1, 	,,. 	r''' 	17 	a- 	- 	, 	_. 	4_ 	T 
.,roo.,,-&-, and ....,7 Aesk, 109th treeL., New York City. GON30.7-:;•. clalT:.ad he had palpitations of the heart, headache, a blood ',
:cndition and adknowledged a pact history of p3ych1atric 
c,a:e in Ou'a and stated he had been arrested en August 25, 
1963, on a ..arcoties.offence. He stated he reports to -.cozev.-

It Lospital for a case of syphilis he received In 
• 

	

. 	 . 	• 
On November 29, 1963, ..70S27  - , 0 ;--"OH, :NS, 

. 	. 	. 

available file number Al') 322 950 oncernin3: ?",:nAL 
Y GONGORA. This file reflected CONGORA „ren 777, 3, in Cuba, and that he entcredithe --

es at Miami, Florida, on, April 28, 1961, as a  No had Cuban passport number 17422. The file 
containeEnzlich translations o l etters written in „•:2anisn by 

, OZGORA , to the Y:lar.-.1 2o1 ce Departent, I the ?resident.  of Yho United z.ates... some4o scene and  a:7 ex-oressi77-arssatisfaction with t'l:le-trHfee73.-Sfd=c---- 
to be returned to Cuba. He waS described as five 

feet seven inches, 140 pounds; blue eyes, gray hair, Social Security Number 129-34-1094 and his :7 .4. number was given 
,- was arrested Ocobez. 237-7961, by the .10th 

—...___ 
P'ct New York  City „P611.'Sab• Depn -;-.tment  for felonious . 

.-:nife) an on •Fe'oruL.ry 8, 1962, sentenced to 
e:iree months in the workhouse. Cn .1.ugust 23, 1963, he 

arresL'ed for possession of a hypodermic needle and c"Iesoxyn, ---  on Leptember 16, 1963, given six month s1  suspended d,
:tence. He was arrested on November 14, 1963, for carry 
in a concealed knife. No disposition shown. 

2n:ted Stat:6E-E7i Idle 
rjgH advised that GONGORA had departed 

d Air:ort on Ibe .umber 94 at :00 p.m., on November 
dtined for Havana, Cuba, via Madrid, Spa 
d0::GCRA had departed under INS deporta 

-15- 

the 
ian irlines, 

963, 
n. He stated 

or' order. 



UkITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON IC D.C. 

May 26, 1964 

BY COURIER SERVICE 

Honorable J. ee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Corpmission 
200 Maryland Avenue, N. E. 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Rankin: 

Reference is made to your letter dated April 23, 
1964, wherein you requested that certain investigation be 
conducted based upon testipony furnished to your Commission 
by Mr. Carlos BrOguley. 

Enclosed are two copies each of the reports of 
Special Agent JamesJ._O'CoOnoTOated May 8, 1964, at Miami, 
Florida, and Special Agent Stephen M. qallender dated May 15, 
1964, at New Orleans, Louisiana, bOth-4f'WhiCh are self-
explanatory. AlsoenclOsed are single copies of the following 
publications requested by you: 

(1) "Diario Las Amricas," dated September 4, 1963 

(2) "Diario Las Americas," dated September 6, 1963 

(3) "Bohemia Int,ernacional," dated February 2, 1964 

The pertinent articles contained in these documents 
and referred to in your referenced letter have been translated 
and incorporated into the enclosed Miami report. 

Item three of your referenced letter concerns an 
alleged "lapsus linguae" committed by qastto in a speech given 
at the University of Havana on November 27, 1963, at which time 

This is a rather large file, of wtich the Commission printed only part. It printed 
the nonsense, trash and junk but atapprassernPitTportant parts. It and the Fla 
joined in suppressing other important end appropriate data, such as a pertinent 
Castro speech, as described in the text. To the degree possible, the evidence of 
Cuban-exile involvement was suppressed, here as elsewhere. 



Cas » o allegedly indicated 0 ld had been in C a. Enclosed 
are wo copies of a translati n o this speech,pertinent portions 
of which have been included in the enclosed Miami report. A 

y. review of this speech fails to indicate any slip of the tongue 
as alleged. It is noted, however, that page 33, last paragraph, 
of the enclosed Miami report relating to Castro's speech 

, contains a statement wherein Castro refers to Oswald's visit 
to the "Cuban EMbassy" in !le*LSO following which he corrected 
himself indicating-he meant the "Cuban Co sulate." This could 
possibly be the basis for the slip of th tongue referred to 
by Herminio Portel -Vila. 

Two copies of a memorandum dated May 15, 1964, setting 
forth the results of an interview with Hetminio Portell-Vila, 
writer of the article containing the above-mentioned allegation, 
are also enclosed. You were previously furnished a memorandum 
dated February 18, 1964, containing additional data obtained 
from Portell-Vila concerning this matter. 

It is noted that Portell-Vila has stated his articles 
are primarily interpretive analysis, speculation and conjecture 
based on a review of public source data., 

The enclosed memorandum of May 15, 1964, states that 
according to Portell-Vila, he gave the original of a message 
received from an unknown source in Cuba pertaining to 
Lee. Harvey Oswald's alleged relations in Moscow, Rus ia, with 
two Cuban Ambassadors to Mrs. Mariada Atensberg, gectifitry of 
the Cuban Freed m Committee in Wiiihingion, D. C. Portell-Vila 
believia-ih-e pa se lEiliessage on to an unknown Government 
agency. 

On May 22, 1964, a representative of the Central 
IntaligenceAgeRiTSGIA) advised he recalls receiving 
such a communication; however, at the time it was received 
the name Oswald was believed to relate to Osval Dorticos, 
President of Cuba, rather than Lee Harvey Oiiil Yiirther 
inquiries are being conducted in this regard. 

?.1 

• 

Only lack of desire prevented a interview with,Br uitr. Ten days 
b 	 . (before Rankin's letter, the 	obtained Bringuier's itinerary. He I 
was on a speaking tour with Bi lyiat Hargis, as far to the radica 
right as ringuier. That report, wig 'en schedule, is part of this 
file (98 ,pp.16-18). For 11 days prior to his scheduled return to ew 
Orleans, 	e FBI knew B inguier would then be home. This, in turn, as 
two weeks prior  to Hbo* r's letter. In addition, with the schedule, 
had the FBI or the, o s ion really desired it, Bringuier could have 
been interviewed at any fiilt. Contrast this with the treatment of and 
attitude toward penal  who had had the courage to complain about the FBI 
!to both it and the Commission. Pena, too, had been available for a 



Honorable 3 Le R 

Interviews with Orest#s Pena and Carlos Brimier 
4 , have not yet been conducted due to their unavafii fifty. Pena 

reportedly is traveling in Europe as indicated in the memorandum 
dated May 1, 1964, at New Orleans concerning Orestes Pena, two 
copies of which are enclosed. Carlos Bringuier has been away . 
from New Orleans on an extended speaking tour. Both Pena and 
Bringuier, howpver, are due to return to the New Orleans area 
by May 30, 1964, at which time they will be promptly interviewed' 
and you will be furnished the results. 

• t • With regard to your inquiry as to whether this 
Bureau has conducted a thorough investigation into the 
question of possible contacts between Lee Harkey Oswald 
and any representative of or known sympathiiei-iath-the 
çItro government of Cuba, you may be assured that this Bureau 
hal thoroughly explored ias question. To date, however, 
no information has been developed indicating Oswald was 
controlled, directed or employed by any individual so identified. 

We will continue to furnish you with communications 
'-.- An duplicate containing the results of our investigations. 

Sincerely yours, 

Amir•rtyv-e'a 
. 	• 	1%, 	: 
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Week after 
this tile ( 
"Confident 
about Pe) 
With theFB 

s letter. The 	I "investigation" of him, also in 
is slanderous in import and contains known error. 

nformants" wer consulted to get nasty and wrong rumors 
not so with ;rin: ier, for the radical right is in solidi 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT' OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
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sepoo.h JAMES J. 'CO may 8  ; ..19  

"kw Mee 1114 to 103 342 

YONLEE HA R 	OSWALD 

cam  Miami, Florida 

Bereft Ftl.  #, 105-82555 

ammtm INTERNAL SECURITY - R CUBA 

1081  Newspaper articles and investigation set forth concern-
ing 

 
 FERNANDO FERNANDEZ, mentioned by CARLOS DRINGUIER of 

New Ortitituri-Lohislana, in testimony ta-C64#461'for---  
President's Commission. Also set forth is article from 
magazine BONERIA-INTERNACIONAL, issue of 2/2/64, wherein 
allegation -ii-siade-'-that-FIDEL-C4STRO, during a speech on 
11/27/63, committed a slipcif-tiiirtongue in stating "Thee 
first time OSWALD was in C4a 	" Employee of USIA,  Miami, 
stated that although all pliblic speeches of CASTRO are mon-
itored, no such Slip of the tongue has been detected. He 
furnished translation of CASTRO's speech.of 11/27/63; how-
ever no remark was noted implying that OSWALD visited 

r. 	Cuba. 

- P 

t • • 

This document contains neither iscemisendations not conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the rBI and is loaned to 
xour agency; it and its contents are sot to be distributed outside your agency. 

With Castro's speeches monitored by the government, Fit and Capmpkaian failure to 
mention his reported pertinent speech, quoting Cuban rile threite against Presi- 
dent Kennedy, is not eoeidental, Instead, pages were devoted to what he didn't say.- 


